Valuation
technique

Significant
unobservable inputs

Equity Shares 1.90 - Net worth of
investee company

Instrument Price

` crore

Fair value

Financial Assets related to other buisness Level 3 assets
31st March,

2018

Level 3 liabilities
31st March, 2018

Valuation
technique

Significant
unobservable inputs

Equity Shares 1.27 - Net worth of
investee company

Instrument Price

` crore

Fair value

Financial Assets related to other buisness Level 3 assets
1st April, 2017

Level 3 liabilities
1st April, 2017

Valuation
technique

Significant
unobservable inputs

Equity Shares 1.04 - Net worth of
investee company

Instrument Price

Annual Report 2018-19Aditya Birla Capital Limited

312

(Formerly known as Aditya Birla Financial Services Limited)

Notes
forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2019

Sensitivity of fair value measurements to changes in unobservable market data			   ` crore

31st March, 2019 31st March, 2018 1st April, 2017

Particulars Favourable
changes (+10%)

Unfavourable
changes (-10%)

Favourable
changes (+10%)

Unfavourable
changes (-10%)

Favourable
changes (+10%)

Unfavourable
changes (-10%)

Equity Shares 0.19 (0.19) 0.13 (0.13) 0.10 (0.10)

Reconciliation of level 3 fair value instruments For the year ended 31st March, 2019	 ` crore

Particulars Year ended 2018-19 Year ended 2017-18
Balance at the beginning 1.87 1.58

Total gains or losses

in profit or loss - -

in OCI 0.63 0.29

Purchases 0.15 -

Sales - -

Settlements - -

Transfers into Level 3 - -

Transfers out of Level 3 - -

Balance at the year end 2.65 1.87

NOTE: 55 RISK RELATED TO INSURANCE BUSINESS

Insurance and financial risk

The principal risk the group faces under insurance contracts is that the actual claims and benefit payments or the timing thereof, differ from
expectations. This is influenced by the frequency of claims, severity of claims, actual benefits paid and subsequent development of long–term
claims. Therefore, the objective of the group is to ensure that sufficient reserves are available to cover these liabilities.

The risk exposure is mitigated by diversification across a large portfolio of insurance contracts and geographical areas. The variability of risks

[…]

market risk on this business is limited to the extent that income arising from asset management charges is based on the value of assets in the fund.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest
rates. Floating rate instruments exposes the group to cash flow interest risk, whereas fixed interest rate instruments expose the group to fair
value interest risk.

The following analysis is performed for reasonably possible movements in key variables with all other variables held constant, showing the impact
on profit before tax and equity. The correlation of variables will have significant effect in determining the ultimate impact of interest rate risk, but to
demonstrate the impact due to changes in variables, variables had to be changed on an individual basis. It should be noted that movements in these
variables are non–linear. The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant variables have not changed from the previous period.

` crore

Market indices Change in variables As at 31st March, 2019 As at 31st March, 2018

Impact on profit
before tax

Impact on
equity

Impact on profit
before tax

Impact on
equity

Interest rate

25 Basis Point down 113.93 78.31 95.43 89.65

50 Basis Point down 227.86 156.63 190.86 179.30

25 Basis Point Up (113.93) (78.31) (95.43) (89.65)

50 Basis Point Up (227.86) (156.63) (190.86) (179.30)

Equity price risk

Equity market risk is the potential for financial loss arising from declines or volatility in equity market prices. The group is exposed to equity risk
from a number of sources. A portion of our exposure to equity market risk arises in connection with benefit guarantees on contracts. The cost of
providing for these guarantees is uncertain, and will depend upon a number of factors including general capital market conditions, underlying fund
performance, policyholder behaviour, and mortality experience, which may result in negative impacts on our net income and capital.

The Group has no significant concentration of equity price risk.

[…]

Financial investments-FVTPL 1,574.61 1,574.61 - 1,326.25 1,326.25 - 1,504.50 1,504.50 -
Equity price

Financial investments-FVTOCI 1.90 - 1.90 1.27 - 1.27 1.04 - 1.04

1,576.51 1,574.61 1.90 1,327.52 1,326.25 1.27 1,505.54 1,504.50 1.04

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest
rates.

The group has borrowings which are primarily at floating rate of interest and hence the group is not significantly exposed to Interest rate risk.

Interest rate sensitivity

Since the group manages its interest rate risk on borrowings by ensuring, at maximum, its long term borrowings at floating rate of interest and
in case of reduction in interest rate, it initiates negotiations with bankers for realigning the interest rate and/or repaying the high interest rate
exposures, the interest rate change in market as such doesn’t affect Group’s profitability materially.

` crore

Market indices Change in Interest rate As at 31st March, 2019 As at 31st March, 2018 01st April, 2017

Impact on profit
before tax

Impact on
equity

Impact on profit
before tax

Impact on
equity

Impact on profit
before tax

Impact on
equity

Interest rate

25 Basis Point down 48.61 31.80 36.51 24.18 26.08 18.23

50 Basis Point down 97.22 63.60 73.03 48.37 52.16 36.47

25 Basis Point Up (48.61) (31.80) (36.51) (24.18) (26.08) (18.23)

50 Basis Point Up (97.22) (63.60) (73.03) (48.37) (52.16) (36.47)

Capital management objectives and policies

For the purpose of the group’s capital management, capital includes issued equity capital, share premium and all other equity reserves attributable
to the equity holders of the group. The primary objective of the group’s capital management is to maximise the shareholder value.

The group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions and the requirements of the financial
covenants. The group monitors capital using a capital adequacy ratio, which is weighted assets divided by total capital derived as per the RBI